
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8505 

CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 37)  

Bethan Jenkins AM, Member in Charge  

3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 38 - 40)  

Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW)  

CYPE(4)- 21-14 – Paper 1 

 

Eifion Evans, Director of Education from Ceredigion and the Chair of the ADEW 

Pierre Bernhard-Grout, ADEW Executive Officer 

4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



(11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 41 - 47)  

Wales Co-operative Centre  

CYPE(4)-21-14 – Paper 2 

 

Jocelle Lovell, Project Manager  

Dave Brown, Director for Strategy 

5 Papers to note   

 

Additional information from Higher Education Wales following the meeting on 25 

June  (Pages 48 - 60) 

CYPE(4)-21-14 – paper to note 3 

 

 

Letter from HEW to the Finance Committee  (Pages 61 - 66) 

CYPE(4)-21-14 – paper to note 4 

 

 

Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the 

meeting on 17 July  (Pages 67 - 97) 

CYPE(4)-21-14 – paper to note 5 

 

 

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee  (Pages 98 - 101) 

CYPE(4)-21-14 – paper to note 6 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

Item 7 

7 Higher Education (Wales) Bill - Consideration of draft Stage 1 Report 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 102 - 133)  

CYPE(4)-21-14- private paper 7 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  

CYPE(4)-21-14 – Paper 1 

 

 

 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Children, Young People and Education Committee - Financial Education and 

Inclusion (Wales) Bill 

 

 

The Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW) is the network of statutory 

chief education officers in Wales and represents the interests of local authority 

delivered education.  ADEW welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to the 

National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Young People and Education Committee on 

the Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill. This evidence provided by ADEW will 

focus on the first element of the Bill, that pertaining to financial education only and 

will not make comment on the wider implications for local government outlined in the 

sections on financial inclusion strategies and advice about financial management.  

 

It is the view of ADEW that it is unnecessary to legislate for the inclusion of financial 

education within the school curriculum in Wales.  ADEW believes that in order to 

support the programme for school improvement in Wales, there needs to be a creative 

and flexible curriculum, which is able to adapt to the fast paced environment that 

children and young people find themselves in today.  Having primary legislation 

relating to one specific section of the curriculum could become a barrier to flexibility.  

In addition, financial education already plays a central role in the curriculum, making 

legislation in this area unnecessary.  

 

There is currently a great deal of work underway relating to the curriculum in Wales as 

part of a collective effort, between local and central government, to improve 

performance in schools across the country.  The Welsh Government has recently 

commissioned Professor Graham Donaldson to undertake a review into the curriculum 

in Wales - in evidence to that review ADEW stated that the curriculum needs to re
[...]
d young people, is a 

priority. ADEW fully agrees that looked after children should receive financial 

education as part of a rounded and broad education, as should all children and young 

people, but it is not necessary to legislate for this to be achieved.  Those children who 

Pack Page 39



are looked after should have access to the same opportunities and the same 

curriculum as all children and young people.  

 

It is also the view of ADEW that children and young people who are not attending 

maintained schools in Wales, so those who are excluded or are receiving informal 

learning through youth services for example, should also have access to skills that are 

taught in maintained schools. Again, however, it is not necessary to create primary 

legislation in order to achieve this.  

 

In conclusion, ADEW fully support the teaching of financial literacy in maintained 

schools and within other educational settings, in order to equip our children and 

young people with the skills that are necessary for adult life and the work place.  It is 

the firm opinion of ADEW however, that it is not necessary to create a statutory 

requirement within the curriculum in order to achieve this.  The curriculum is 

currently being review by Professor Donaldson and the findings of this review should 

be used to inform the debate about the nature of the curriculum in Wales.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eifion Evans 

Chair of ADEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Officer: Pierre Bernhard-Grout  
Welsh Local Government Association, Drake Walk, Cardiff.  CF10 4LG 

 

Pack Page 40



1 
 

CYPE(4)-21-14 – Paper 2 

 

 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee -   Consultation on the Financial 

Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill 

 

Wales Co-operative Centre Response 

September 2014 

  

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

About the Wales Co-operative Centre  

The Wales Co-operative Centre welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee’s consultation on the Financial 

Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill.  The Wales Co-operative Centre is Wales’s national 

body for co-operatives, social enterprises and employee owned businesses.  The Centre 

champions and strengthens co-operatives, mutuals, social enterprises, and employee 

owned businesses. As well as supporting social businesses, we develop and implement 

co-operative solutions to tackle poverty and promote inclusion. We do this through:  

 

 Facilitating access to joined-up financial advice and support services, including 

those offered by credit unions and the wider social enterprise sector; 

 Support for social enterprise and co-operative business development and growth;  

 Encouraging people to use digital technologies, and;  

 Supporting the development of co-operative housing initiatives in Wales.  

 

Our projects include: 

 The Tackling Homelessness through Financial Inclusion project, which is helping 

to tackle homelessness by engaging people in using credit union services; 

 The social enterprise support project, which provides advice and support to social 

enterprises and co-operatives to help them set  up and grow; 

 The business succession and consortia project, which supports business owners 

to pass on their enterprises to their employees as well as supporting businesses 

to work together in consortia; 

 The Communities 2.0 project, which tackles digital inclusion and helps 

communities and social enterprises make the best  use of the internet. 

  

Pack Page 42



3 
 

 

1.  The Bill’s proposals fall into three broad categories:  

 

 The Bill will improve financial capability amongst school-age children and young 

people by making it a legal requirement that financial education is included in the 

school curriculum (sections 4 to 7 in the Bill).  

 

 The Bill will strengthen the role of local authorities in helping people avoid falling 

[...]
s of the Bill? 

We do not have a view on this. 

9.  Are there any other comments you wish to make about specific sections of the Bill? 

No. 

Pack Page 47



 

Sarah Bartlett, Deputy Clerk 
Children & Young People Committee 
Legislation Office  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay, CF99 1NA. 
 
25 July 2014 
 
Dear Sarah 
 
HE (Wales) Bill  
 
Please find attached some comments from HEW on the Minister for Education and Skills’ follow-up 
letter to the Children and Young People Committee dated 2 July 2014. We would be grateful if you 
could pass the information onto the Chair. We hope that it helps to clarify our position on a number 
of the issues identified in the Minister’s letter at this stage. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Ben Arnold 
Policy Adviser 

 
Higher Education Wales (HEW)   Addysg Uwch Cymru (AUC) 
2 Caspian Point, Caspian Way, Cardiff CF10 4DQ   2 Pentir Caspian, Ffordd Caspian, Bae Caerdydd CF10 4DQ 

Director: Amanda Wilkinson  Cyfarwyddwr: Amanda Wilkinson 
+44 (0)29 2044 8020  www.hew.ac.uk  +44 (0)29 2044 8020  www.hew.ac.uk 

A National Council of Universities UK  Un o Gynghorau Cenedlaethol Prifysgolion y DU 
Company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales No. 2517018  Cwmni cyfyngedig trwy warant, a gofrestrwyd yng Nghymru a Lloegr Rhif 2517018 
Charity No. 1001127  Rhif Elusen 1001127 

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 5.1

http://www.hew.ac.uk/
http://www.hew.ac.uk/


1 

Extracts from the letter to Ann Jones AM, Chair Children, Young People and Education 
Committee from Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills as part of the Children, 
Young People and Education Committee stage 1 scrutiny of the Higher Education (Wales) 
Bill (letter dated 2 July 2014 and available on the NAfW website via this link)  
 
Original text of the letter from the Minister below with HEW comments in italics   

 
ORIGINAL TEXT 
 
Institutional autonomy and academic freedom 

 
I have also noted that HEW has raised issues in relation to instit
[...]
h Teams 

 

Adult Mental Health – GAS pilots - some GBO pilots 

ABMUHB – Rehabilitation services – Piloting alongside ‘The Recovery Star’ 

4. Locked ward 

5. Low Secure ward 

6. Women’s Rehab ward 

7. Mixed rehab ward 

8. Mixed community Rehab unit  

9. Step down house 1 

10. Step down House 2 

11. Criminal Justice Liaison Service.  

CTUHB 

12. Community Mental Health Team  

13. Assertive Outreach Team.   

 

14. C&VUHB – Community Mental Health Team 

15. Voluntary sector – Mental health Foundation  

16. Voluntary sector – Hafal Housing Support/recovery services  

 

CAMHS – GBO pilots with young people and not the ‘child friendly’ version for very young people. 

17. ABUHB – Pilot project registered with R&D Dept and undertaken as formal evaluation 

involving  staff in Clinical Psychology dept (Child & Clinical Psychologists, Systemic Family Therapists) 

with small numbers of young people whom they expected to at least see twice during 6 week 

period, with administration of GBO at two or more time points. Practitioner and service user 

feedback collected at time point 2 on their experience of using the GBO. 

Pack Page 96



Annex b 
 

18. CTUHB – Commenced pilot using ABUHB methodology, but feedback workshop undertaken 

before time point 2.  

19.  HDUHB - Commenced pilot using ABUHB methodology, but feedback workshop undertaken 

before time point 2.  

 

Learning Disability – GAS pilots 

20. BCUHB Community Learning Disability Team 

21. ABUHB Community Learning Disability Team 

 

 

Pack Page 97



Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 5.4



Pack Page 99



Pack Page 100



Pack Page 101



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1
	3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2
	4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3
	5.1 Additional information from Higher Education Wales following the meeting on 25 June
	HEW Letter to CYP re Ministers follow-up letters (24-07-2014)
	Appendix - Comments on Ministers follow-up letter to CYPC dated 2 July 2014
	Institutional autonomy and academic freedom
	Regulatory control and public funding
	Subordinate legislation
	Fee and Access Plans
	Guidance powers
	Eligibility criteria for regulated institutions
	The regulatory system
	Charity Commission/ONS
	Rights of entry and inspection of documents
	Financial management code
	Cross-border issues
	Transitional arrangements


	5.2 Letter from HEW to the Finance Committee
	5.3 Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the meeting on 17 July
	5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee
	7 Higher Education (Wales) Bill - Consideration of draft Stage 1 Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 12.15 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/846ee182-4c9d-4944-ad5d-

c0e0faf01aea?autostart=True  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Keith Davies AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Bethan Jenkins AM 

Matthew Richards, Senior Legal Adviser 

Michael Dauncey, Senior Research Adviser 

Rhys Iorwerth, Senior Research Adviser 

Eifion Evans, Director of Education and Community Service, 

Ceredigion County Council 

Pierre Bernhard-Grout, Association of Directors of 

Education in Wales 

Jocelle Lovell, Wales Co-operative Centre 

Dave Brown, Wales Co-operative Centre 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Committee Members.  Apologies were received from Angela Burns 

and Rebecca Evans.  The Chair noted that Paul Davies would be subbing for her until 

further notice.  John Griffiths substituted for Rebecca Evans.  

 

The Chair noted that as Bethan Jenkins was the Member in Charge for the Financial 

Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill, she would not attend any Committee sessions 

relating to the Bill.  There would be no substitute for Stage 1. 

 

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1  

The Committee heard evidence from Bethan Jenkins AM.  The Member agreed to 

provide a note regarding Section 12 of the Bill, specifically on how local authorities are 

to develop and maintain a list of sources of advice and how could they ensure that the 

advice is reliable.  

 

3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2  

The Committee heard evidence from the Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

(ADEW) 

 

4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3  

The Committee heard evidence from the Wales Co-operative Centre. 

 

5 Papers to note  

The papers were noted. 

 

5.1 Additional information from Higher Education Wales following the meeting on 25 

June  

 

5.2 Letter from HEW to the Finance Committee  

 



5.3 Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services following 

the meeting on 17 July  

 

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Motion was agreed 

 

7 Higher Education (Wales) Bill - Consideration of draft Stage 1 Report  

The Committee considered the draft report.  It was agreed that it would be considered 

further at the next meeting.  

 


